Reference benchmarks:
Quoted debt securities/Islamic sukuks 10% 103,582 97,028

Other Investments 10% 21,787 101

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates and arises from financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency. The Board of
Directors has set limits on positions by currencies
which are closely monitored. Exceptions, if any, are
only allowed by seeking prior approval of ALCO and RC
supported by a business case and ratification by the
Board. During the year, the Group complied with the
open position limits and exception approval process.

The Group carries out sensitivity analysis on the basis of
5% shift in exchange rate and analyses their impact on
annualised exchange income. ALCO reviews currency
limits based on these sensitivities.

The UAE currency is pegged to the US Dollar and this
is considered while setting the limits and analysing the
sensitivity impact.

At 31 December, the Group’s open positions [long/
(short)] and potential impact of a shift in exchange rate
on the statement of income are as follows:

Currency USD EUR Others

Open position

2016 (AED in 000’s) 155,858 (741) 17,260

2015 (AED in 000’s) 190,676 2,723 33,846

Assumed change in exchange rates 5% 5% 5%

Impact on exchange income from increase in exchange rates

2016 (AED in 000’s) 7,793 (37) 863

2015 (AED in 000’s) 9,534 136 1,692

Impact on exchange income from decrease in exchange rates

2016 (AED in 000’s) (7,793) 37 (863)

2015 (AED in 000’s) (9,534) (136) (1,692)

At 31 December 2016, the impact on exchange income
due to change in exchange rate by 5% is +8.4% (2015:

+12.5%). Excluding the impact of US$ open position,
the impact is +0.8% (2015: +2.0%).

5. Financial Risk Management (continued)5. Financial Risk Management (continued)
e. Market risk (continued) e. Market risk (continued)

70Group Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Interest rate risk

The principal risk to which financial assets and liabilities
are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the
future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments
because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s treasury manages interest rate risk principally
through monitoring interest rate gaps and matching the
interest re-pricing profile of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

The Group measures the interest rate sensitive
gaps across tenors considering the availability of a
contractual ability to re-price all its assets and liabilities.
The sensitivity analysis i.e. the impact of a parallel shift
in interest rate curves on net interest income (NII) and
equity is ascertained and presented to ALCO for review
on a monthly basis. Strategies and actions required to
mitigate this risk, if any, are approved and monitored by
ALCO and executed by Treasury. The Group carries out
sensitivity analysis on the net interest income for one year
assuming changes (whether increase or decrease) in
interest rates. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an
increase or decrease in market interest rates based on
the financial assets and financial liabilities, denominated
in various currencies, held at 31 December, assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant
statement of financial position, is as follows:

Currency AED USD EUR Others Total

Assumed change in interest/
profit rates +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps

Impact on net interest income and net income from Islamic financing and investment activities from increase in
interest/profit rates

2016 (AED in 000’s) 86,371 (3,945) 1,401 (5,322) 78,505

2015 (AED in 000’s) 47,415 19,157 1,270 (4,738) 63,104

Impact on net interest income and net income from Islamic financing and investment activities from decrease in
interest/profit rates

2016 (AED in 000’s) (75,091) 3,945 (573) 4,494 (67,225)

2015 (AED in 000’s) (40,624) (14,747) (679) 4,350 (51,700)

An impact of 5% or higher on regulatory capital is
considered as a trigger event based on which an action
plan is agreed. At 31 December, the impact of 25 bps,

50 bps and 100 bps shift analysis on net interest income
and net income from Islamic financing and investment
activities and regulatory capital is as follows:

Impact on net interest income and net income from Islamic financing and investment activities

2016 (AED in 000’s) 2015 (AED in 000’s)

bps Upward shift Downward shift Upward shift Downward shift

25 2.31% -2.31% 1.97% -1.97%

50 4.63% -4.63% 3.94% -3.70%

100 9.26% -7.93% 7.88% -6.45%